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MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI 
BENCH AT AURANGABAD 

 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 17 OF 2023 
 

DIST. : JALNA 
Sandeep Sudhakar Kshire,   ) 
Age. 50 years, Occu. Private Auditor, ) 
R/o Sanskruti Niwas, Sanjoyg Nagar, ) 
Near Bhagya Nagar, Old Jalna,   ) 
Jalna.        ) ..  APPLICANT 
 
 

V E R S U S 
 
1. The State of Maharashtra,  ) 

Through Director of Accounts & ) 
Treasury, 5th Floor,    ) 
New Administrative Building, ) 
Opposite to Mantralaya,  ) 
Mumbai – 400 032.   ) 

 
2. The Joint Director,   ) 
 Accounts & Treasury,   ) 
 Aurangabad Division, Aurangabad.) 
 
3. The Secretary (Information & ) 
 Technology),     ) 

General Administration Department,) 
 Mantralaya, Mumbai – 400 032. )..         RESPONDENTS 
 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
APPEARANCE  :- Shri Jiwan J. Patil, learned  Advocate for 

 the applicant. 
 

 

: Shri M.P. Gude, learned Presenting 
Officer for the respondent authorities. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
CORAM   :  Hon'ble Shri Justice P.R. Bora, 

Vice Chairman 
    and 
    Hon’ble Shri Vinay Kargaonkar, 

Member (A) 
 

DATE  : 06.02.2024 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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O R A L - O R D E R 

[Per :- Justice P.R. Bora, V.C.] 

 
1.  Heard Shri Jiwan J. Patil, learned counsel for the 

applicant and Shri M.P. Gude, learned Presenting Officer for the 

respondent authorities.  

 
2.  The applicant had applied for the post of Junior 

Auditor in pursuance of the advertisement published by 

respondent no. 01 on 08.01.2019.  The applicant passed the 

written examination, as well as, succeeded in the oral interview 

also.  At the time of document verification, according to the 

respondents, the applicant was not found to be holding 

qualification so far as computer knowledge is concerned as 

prescribed in the advertisement and on that ground the 

applicant was declared ineligible vide communication dated 

02.12.2022, which has been impugned in the present Original 

Application.   

 
3.  The learned counsel for the applicant submitted that 

at the relevant time i.e. at the time of filing application for the 

subject post, the applicant was possessing the certificate in 

Computer Programming Course in Basic & Softword issued by 

Shri Guru Gobind Singhji College of Engineering & Technology, 
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Nanded.  Learned counsel submitted that the applicant 

completed the said course during the period from 15.8.1991 to 

15.2.1992.  Learned counsel further submitted that the course, 

which the applicant completed and certificate in that regard 

which the applicant is possessing, is in fact more than the 

requirement, which is prescribed in the advertisement insofar 

as the computer knowledge is concerned.   

 
4.  Learned counsel pointed out that since the 

respondents were not sure about the equivalence of the 

qualification possessed by the applicant with the qualification 

as was prescribed in the advertisement, a reference was made to 

the General Administration Department of the State and the 

G.A.D. (Information & Technology) communicated to respondent 

no. 02 that since the particulars as about the syllabus of the 

training course, which the applicant has completed, was not 

available, since it was old course, it was practically not possible 

for them to give any concrete opinion whether the qualification 

possessed by the applicant can be  held as equivalent to the 

qualification as prescribed in the advertisement.   However, in 

the same letter dated 4.8.2022 the G.A.D. had given advice to 

the respondent no. 02 as about consideration of the candidates 

insofar as knowledge in computer science is concerned by giving 
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them period of 02 years as provided in the G.R. dated 

19.03.2003 for passing MS-CIT exam and subject to that the 

appointment can be given to the candidates like the applicant.   

 
5.  It is the grievance of the applicant that without 

considering the advice so given by the G.A.D. (Information & 

Technology) and without having any concrete information as 

about equivalence of the course completed by the applicant with 

qualification as prescribed in the advertisement, the 

respondents illegally held the applicant ineligible for the subject 

post.  The learned counsel submitted that during the period 

wherein the correspondence was being going on between the 

respondent no. 02 and the G.A.D. and the application of the 

applicant was pending for consideration, the applicant 

completed the course of MS-CIT, which was provided as one of 

the qualifications in the advertisement and informed about that 

to the respondent no. 02.   Learned counsel submitted that even 

that has been ignored by the respondents and the impugned 

order has been passed.  In the   circumstances, the applicant 

has filed the present Original Application seeking the following 

reliefs :- 

 

“A) Allow the Original Application. 
B) To quash and set aside the communication dated 
02.12.2022 (Annexure ‘H’) and hold and declare that the 
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applicant is holding the requisite qualification for the post of 
Junior Accountant/Junior Auditor as per the advertisement 
dated 08.01.2019. 
 
C) To direct the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 to forthwith 
issue the appointment order to the applicant on the post of 
the Junior Accountant/Junior Auditor from open and part 
time category as per the Advertisement dated 08.01.2019. 
 
Interim Reliefs, if any, prayed for – 
 
D) Pending hearing and final disposal of Original 
Application Respondent Nos. 1 to 2 be directed not to filled 
in the post of the Junior Accountant/Junior Auditor from 
open and part time category as per the advertisement dated 
08.01.2019 of the open part time category.  
 
E) Grant ad interim relief in terms of prayer clause (D). 
 
F) Grant any other relief to which the applicant is 
entitled in the interest of justice.” 

 

6.  Shri M.P. Gude, learned Presenting Officer for the 

State authorities reiterated the contentions raised in the joint 

affidavit in reply filed on behalf of respondent nos. 01 and 02.  

Learned P.O. pointed out that in the advertisement it was 

expressly mentioned that on the date of document verification, 

the candidate concerned must be holding the qualification as 

has been prescribed in the advertisement and if any candidate 

fails to produce the requisite certificate evidencing that he is 

possessing the prescribed qualification, his candidature will not 

be considered.  Learned Presenting Officer pointed out that in 

the advertisement it was also mentioned that the candidate 
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must ensure that on the date of filing the application, he 

possesses all the required documents.  Learned P.O. further 

submitted that since the applicant was not possessing the 

qualification as prescribed in the advertisement, the 

respondents have rightly declared the applicant ineligible for to 

be considered and no error can be said to have committed by 

the respondents.  In the circumstances, the learned P.O. prayed 

for rejecting the application.   

 

7.  We have duly considered the submissions made on 

behalf of the applicant, as well as, the respondents.  We have 

also gone through the documents produced on record by the 

parties.  Most of the facts are not in dispute.  Following 

qualification has been prescribed in the advertisement for the 

post of Junior Auditor:- 

 

v-
dza- 

Inuke lkekbZd vgZrk 

2- dfu”B 

ys[kkiky@dfu”B ys[kk 

ifj{kd 

1- lax.kd vgZrk %& lkekU; iz’kklu foHkkx] ‘kklu fu.kZ; dzaekad 
izf’k{k.k 2000@iz-dz-61@2001@39] fnukad 19-3-2003 e/khy 
rjrqnhuqlkj ¼v½ D.O.E.A.C.C. lkslk;VhP;k vf/kd`r 
C.C.C. fdaok O Lrj fdaok B fdaok C Lrj iSdh dks.krhgh ,d 
ijh{kk mRrh.kZ >kY;kps izek.ki= fdaok egkjk”Vz mPp o ra= f’k{k.k 
eaMG] eqacbZ ;kapsdMhy vf/kd`r MS-CIT ijh{kk mRrh.kZ >kY;kps 
izek.ki= ;kiSdh ,d izek.ki= fdaok ekfgrh ra=Kku lk-iz-fo- 
foHkkxkP;k ‘kklu fu.kZ; dzekad ekral 2012@iz-dz-277@39] 
fnukad 04-02-2013 o ‘kklu iwjdi= dza- ekral 2012@iz-dz-
270@39] fnukad 08-01-2018 e/;s ueqn dsY;kuqlkj vko’;d 
lax.kd vgZrk ca/kudkjd vkgs- 
2-  --     --    -- 
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8.      It is not in dispute that on the date of filing 

application or on the date of scrutiny of the documents the 

applicant was not possessing any of the qualifications 

prescribed in the advertisement.  As has been submitted by the 

applicant, he had passed the certificate course in Computer 

Programming in Basic & Softword from Shri Guru Gobind 

Singhji College of Engineering & Technology, Nanded.  The 

question arises whether the qualification as was possessed by 

the applicant was the qualification as prescribed in the 

advertisement and whether on the basis of the said qualification 

the applicant could have been held eligible for to be considered 

for the subject post.   

 
9.  As is revealing from the documents filed on record 

and the pleadings of the parties, the respondents themselves 

were not very sure whether the qualification possessed by the 

applicant was equivalent to the qualification as prescribed in 

the advertisement.  That was the reason that opinion from the 

GAD (Information & Technology) was sought by the 

respondents.  The reply dated 4.8.2022 received from the GAD 

is quite material.  We deem it appropriate to reproduce the same 

as it is, which reads thus: - 
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“dza- laviz&1722@iz-dza-22@ls5@39   fnukad 04 vkWxLV] 2022 
 
izfr] 
lglapkyd] 
ys[kk o dks”kkxjs] vkSjaxkckn- 
 
fo”k; %&  Jh- lafni lq/kkdj f{kjs] va’kdkyhu ;kaP;k lax.kd vgZrsckcr--- 
 
lanHkZ %&  1-  foHkkxkps fn- 28 ,fizy] 2022 jksthps ledzekadkps i=- 

 

2- vkiys i= dza- tk-dz- lglaysodks@dk;kZ&n{k1@u-dz-408@Hk-iz-
@2022@1577] fn- 01 tqyS] 2022- 

 

Ekgksn;] 
 
 lanHkZ dza- 1 ;sFkhy i=kUo;s Jh- lafni lq/kkdj f{kjs] va’kdkyhu ;kauh lknj 
dsysys COMPUTER PROGRAMMING COURSE e/;s vH;klyk tk.kkjk 
vH;kldze@?kVd ;kckcr ekfgrh ekxfoyh gksrh-  R;kl vuql:u lanHkZ dza-2 ;sFkhy 
vkiY;k dk;kZy;kP;k i=kUo;s vki.k Jh- xq: xksfcan fla?kth vfHk;kaf=dh o ra=’kkLr 
laLFkk] ukansM ;kaP;k i=kpk lanHkZ ?ksr lnj Computer Programming Course [kqi 
tquk vlY;keqGs ;kckcrP;k vH;kldzekph ekfgrh laLFkse/;s miyC/k ukgh] vls 
dGfoys vkgs-   
 
 foHkkxkP;k fofo/k ‘kklu fu.kZ;ka}kjs ‘kkldh; lax.kd vgZrk Eg.kqu ekU;rk 
ns.;kr vkysY;k lax.kd vH;kldzekaO;frfjDr ,[kknk lax.kd vH;kldze ‘kkldh; 
lax.kd vgZrk Eg.kqu xkg; /kjkok fdaok dls gs Bjfo.;klkBh lnj lax.kd vH;kldzekph 
led{krk MS-CIT ;k lax.kd vH;kldzekcjkscj rqyukRedfjR;k iMrkG.;kr ;srs-  
ijarw] izLrqr izdj.kke/;s Computer Programming Course e/khy 
vH;kldze@?kVdkaph ekfgrh miyC/k ulY;kus lnj lax.kd vH;kldze ‘kkldh; 
lax.kd vgZrk Eg.kqu xzkg; /kjrk ;sbZy fdaok dls ;kckcr vfHkizk; nsrk ;s.ks ‘kD; ukgh-  
rFkkfi] foHkkxkP;k fn- 19 ekpZ] 2003 jksthP;k ‘kklu fu.kZ;ke/;s fn- 19-03-2003 
fdaok R;kuarj xV&v] xV&c o xV&d e/khy ¼okgu pkyd oxGwu½ T;k inkaph fuoM 
izfdz;k lq: gksbZy v’kk uO;kus fu;qDr gks.kk&;k loZ vf/kdkjh@deZpk&;kauh lax.kd 
vgZrk R;kaP;k fu;qDrhP;k nksu o”kkZP;k vkr izkIr dj.ks vko’;d jkghy vU;Fkk R;kaP;k 
lsok lekIr gksrhy] v’kk izdkjph vV v’kk mesnokjkaP;k fu;qDrhi=kr ?kky.;kr ;koh 
v’kh rjrwn dj.;kr vkyh vkgs- lnj rjrwnhdMs vkiY;k dk;kZy;kps y{k os/k.;kr ;sr 
vkgs- 

vkiyh] 
 

lfg@ XXX 
¼es/kk Hkksxkaodj½ 

dk;kZlu vf/kdkjh] 
lkekU; iz’kklu foHkkx] 

egkjk”Vª ‘kklu] 
ea=ky;] eqacbZ & 400 032-” 
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10.  As is revealing from the contents of the aforesaid 

letter an attempt was made of collecting the information about 

the equivalence of the course which was completed by the 

applicant, but that attempt could not succeed as because said 

course was old one; however, the GAD did not record any 

adverse opinion that the qualification possessed by the 

applicant was not liable to be considered.  On the contrary, in 

para 2 of the said letter by giving reference of the G.R. dated 

19.03.2003 it was informed that the said G.R. provides for 

giving 02 years period for acquiring the qualification of MS-CIT 

if somebody is not holding the same, even after giving 

appointment to him on the subject post.  It was advised by the 

GAD that in such case provisional temporary appointment can 

be issued putting condition on the applicant to complete the 

MS-CIT within 02 years failing which to suffer termination on 

that ground. 

 
11.  It is quite apparent that respondent No. 2 did not act 

upon the later part of the said letter and straightway declared 

the applicant ineligible vide impugned communication on the 

ground of not holding the qualification as prescribed in the 

advertisement.  We have carefully gone through the concerned 

clause in the advertisement prescribing qualification as about 
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computer proficiency.  There is reference of G.R. dated 

19.03.2003.  The copy of G.R. dated 19.03.2003 is also 

produced on record by the applicant.  Said G.R. is issued by the 

General Administration Department of the Government giving 

relaxation and providing two year’s period for attaining 

computer proficiency; it does not prescribe any qualification.  

Qualification is already prescribed vide G.R. dated 07.08.2001.  

G.R. dated 19.03.2003 came to be issued providing time for 

securing qualification of MS-CIT to the candidates appointed in 

service from the date of their appointment.   

 
12.  In view of reference of G.R. in the advertisement, the 

G.A.D. has rightly informed respondent No. 2 to take note of 

that G.R. and act accordingly.  In view of the aforesaid G.R. the 

respondents must have positively considered the case of the 

applicant or else it must have been clearly held that the 

qualification held by the applicant is not equivalent to the 

qualification as prescribed in the advertisement.  No such 

opinion is recorded.  In the meanwhile as has been submitted 

on behalf of the applicant, the applicant has completed the MS-

CIT course also.  Applicant is applying from the category of 

part-time workers for which the age limit is 55 years.  The 

applicant has already crossed his age of 50 years and if the 
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applicant is not considered for his appointment when he has 

proved his eligibility on all other counts, grave injustice is likely 

to be caused to him.   

 
13.  Most importantly when the respondent no. 02 has 

sought guidance from the G.A.D. (Information & Technology) 

and when said department has given an opinion as about the 

qualification possessed by the applicant and also about the 

provisions made in G.R. dated 19.03.2003, according to us, the 

respondent no. 02 could not have held the applicant ineligible 

for the subject post.  As we have mentioned hereinabove, the 

applicant acquired the qualification MS-CIT in the month of 

June, 2022 and accordingly informed the respondent no. 02 

about that on 21.07.2022.  By that time the recruitment 

process was not completed.  In the circumstances, it could have 

been fare on part of the respondents to consider the 

candidature of the applicant when he acquired such 

qualification instead of adopting a hyper-technical approach. 

 
14.  It is further significant to note that under the orders 

of this Tribunal passed on 12.01.2023 the post for which the 

applicant had applied i.e. the post reserved for Part-Time 

employee, is still vacant.  Having considered the facts and 
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circumstances as above, we are inclined to allow the Original 

Application with the following order :- 

O R D E R 

 
(i)  The impugned order dated 02.12.2022 issued by 

respondent no. 02 is quashed and set aside.   

 
(ii) It is held that the applicant is holding the qualification as 

prescribed in the advertisement.  Consequently the respondents 

are directed to consider the candidature of the applicant for 

appointment to the post of Junior Auditor and if there is no 

other impediment, issue appointment order in favour of the 

applicant, within 08 weeks from the date of this order.   

 
(iii) There shall be no order as to costs. 

 
 
  

   MEMBER (A)    VICE CHAIRMAN 
 

Place : Aurangabad 
Date  : 06.02.2024 
 
ARJ O.A. NO. 17 OF 2023 (APPOINTMENT)   


